convertible loan agreement in the aggregate principal sum of $0.9m with MLC (as amended,
together, the “Convertible Loan Agreements”). During the period the Convertible Loan Agreements
were fully converted to equity (2020: $0.2m aggregate principal outstanding).

As outlined in note 25, the Group established the EBT during the prior period. The Group issued loans
of $9.1m (2020: $7.0m) to employees of the Group to enable them to subscribe for E Ordinary Shares
(“Growth Shares”). Of the loans issued, there were loans made to KMP which were $8.2m as at
December 2021. There have been no interest charges on these loans or movement in the loan
balances from 2020 with the exception of a loan cancellation due to a leaver in the year.

WORLDREMIT GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

84

32. Prior year adjustments

The following table sets forth the total impact of prior year restatements in the consolidated statement
of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020:

Million US dollar
As previously

presented

Recognition of
financial

liabiliy

Creation of
merger

reserve on
group

restructuring As restated

Non-current assets 31.0 - - 31.0
Current assets 227.4 - - 227.4

Total assets 258.4 - - 258.4

Equity
Share capital and share

premium 345.7 - (341.4) 4.3
Other reserves 27.6 (6.9) 341.4 362.1
Accumulated losses (270.8) - - (270.8)
 102.5 (6.9) - 95.6

Non-current liabilities 15.1 - - 15.1

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2.8 - - 2.8
Short-term borrowings 70.3 - - 70.3
Trade and other payables 45.2 6.9 - 52.1
Settlement obligations 22.5 - - 22.5
 140.8 6.9 - 147.7

Total equity and liabilities 258.4 - - 258.4

The Group restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2020 to reflect an adjustment in relation to the recognition of a constructive obligation when
Growth Shares are repurchased from leavers. The WorldRemit Employee Benefit Trust buys back, with
majority shareholder approval, the shares granted to the participants of the scheme in the event the
employment relationship is terminated before the 4-year vesting period of the award. The obligation will
be extinguished when the 4-year vesting period is over, and shares become unconditional. A financial

[…]

exchange agreement with WorldRemit LTD. in which WorldRemit Group Limited issued shares to the
shareholders of WorldRemit LTD. in the same number and classes of shares as previously held in the
Company (including warrants). The transaction was completed under section 612 of the Companies Act
2006 meaning that a merger reserve, rather than share premium, is recognised in the Company
statement of financial position. The merger reserve is the difference between the net assets of
WorldRemit LTD. and the nominal value of the shares issued as at the date of the transaction and the
novation of the convertible loan agreement with MLC.

11. Related party transactions

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption conferred by FRS 101 ‘Reduced Disclosure
Framework’ to not disclose related party transactions with wholly owned fellow Group companies.

WORLDREMIT GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98

12. Prior year adjustments

The following table sets forth the total impact of prior year restatements in the Company statement of
financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020:

Million US dollar
As previously

presented
Recognition of

financial liabiliy As restated

Non-current assets 111.6 - 111.6
Current assets 4.6 - 4.6

Total assets 116.2 - 116.2

Equity
Share capital and share premium 4.3 - 4.3
Other reserves 107.6 (6.9) 100.7
Accumulated losses (0.8) - (0.8)
 111.1 (6.9) 104.2

Non-current liabilities 4.8 - 4.8

Current liabilities
Convertible loans 0.2 - 0.2
Trade and other payables 0.1 6.9 7.0
 0.3 6.9 7.2

Total equity and liabilities 116.2 - 116.2

As described in the note 32 of the consolidated financial statements, A financial liability of $6.9m was
recognised in the Company statement of financial position on 31 December 2020 with a corresponding
impact on the own shares reserve in the Company statement of changes in equity. This adjustment was
made to reflect the recognition of a constructive obligation in relation to Growth Shares repurchased
from leavers.

13. Non adjusting events after the financial period

Nothing to note.

	COMPANY INFORMATION
	REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS
	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS